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CHAPTER 251

No. 139, A.]
	

[Published June 13, 1953.

CHAPTER 251

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make divers other changes in the statutes
and session laws relating to state finances and appropriations, constituting the exec-
utive budget bill of the 1953 legislature, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 20.015 (3), 20.02 (3) and (12), 20.03 (4) (created by chapter
4, laws of 1951), 20.037 (2), 20.04 (4), 20.07 (} [VETOED], (8) (c) and (15),
20.12 (7), (8) and (15), 20.14 (5), 20.143 (4) and (5), 20.16 (3), (6), (7) and (8),
20.165, 20.17 (1) (c), (2a), (2m), (3b , ), (14), (29), (30) and (31), 20.18 (15), 20.19 (2),
20.202, 20.205, 20.206, 20.25 (7), 20.29, 20.33 (11), 20.34 (5), 20.35 (6), 20.38 (1) (intro-
ductory paragraph) and (5) (as amended by chapter 548, laws of 1951), (2) (aa) and
(14), 20.41 (1) (ac) and (e), (2), (3) (a), (d), (f), (g) and (k), (4), (5) (e), (8), (9),
(17), (17m), (2.0), (25), (25m) and (26), 20.415, 20.416, 20.417 (2), 20.43 (10), (11)
and (12), 20.445 (3), 20.508, 20.55 (7), 20.60 (8), 20.625 (2), 20.73 (1) (line 11) 20.055
(1), 20.747, 20.77 (10), 20.785, 25.37 and 25.38 of the statutes, and chapter 131, laws of
1941 and chapter 632, laws of 1951, are repealed.

SECTION 2. 14.53 (5m) of the statutes is amended to read:
14.53 (5m) It shall be the duty of the attorney-general to furnish all legal services

required by the state of Wisconsin investment board, the highway commission, the motor
vehicle department, the conservation commission, the state retirement system administra-
tion board, the board of trustees of the Wisconsin retirement fund, and the department
of veterans' affairs, together with such other services, including stenographic and inves-
tigational, as are necessarily connected with such legal work. The attorney general shall
at the end of each fiscal year render to the respective departments herein enumerated a
statement of the total cost of such legal and other services including travel expenses and
legal expenses enumerated in section 20.08 (la.). Upon receipt of such statement, the
respective department head shall certify the amount thereof to the department of budget
and accounts to be paid into the general fund of the state treasury out of his proper
appropriation.

SECTION 3. 14.57 (5b) of the statutes is created to read:
14.57 (5b) CHARGES AGAINST EMPLOYES OF STATE SCHOOLS FOR THE VISUALLY HANDI-

CAPPED AND DEAF. In compliance with the provisions of the compensation plan estab-
lished pursuant to s. 16.105 (4) he shall have authority to make and determine charges
for meals, living quarters, laundry and other services furnished to employes of the sev-
eral institutions and members of the employe's family maintained as such.
f - [VETOED] All moneys received
from each and every person for or on account of such services shall be paid within one
week after receipt into the general fund and are to be credited to the appropriation pro-
vided for this purpose by ch. 20.

SECTION 4. 20.001 to 20.006 of the statutes are created to read:
20.001 DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS. In s. 20.005 terms and abbre-

viations shall have the following meanings:
(1) Unassigned revenues are revenues which are paid into a state fund, lose their

identity, and are then available for appropriation by the legislature. Such revenues con-
stitute "executive budget revenues".

(2) Assigned revenues are revenues which are paid into a state fund and are credited
by statute to an appropriation to finance a specified activity or agency. Such revenues
constitute "revolving budget revenues".

(3) Annual appropriations are appropriations which are expendable only for the
fiscal year for which made. At the end of the fiscal year unexpended balances revert to
the fund from which appropriated.

(4) Sum sufficient appropriations are appropriations which are expendable in the
amounts necessary to accomplish the purpose specified; such budgeted amounts represent
the most reliable estimates obtainable. They are indicated by the abbreviation S in s.
20.005.

(5) Biennial appropriations are appropriations which are expendable only for the
biennium for which made. At the end of the biennium unexpended balances revert to
the fund from which appropriated. They are indicated by the abbreviation B in s. 20.005.

(6) Continuing appropriations are appropriations which are expendable until fully
depleted or repealed by subsequent action of the legislature. They are indicated by the
abbreviation C in s. 20.005.
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(7) Revolving appropriations are appropriations of assigned revenues as set forth
in sub. (2); they are continuing unless otherwise provided by statute.

20.002 CONSTRUCTION OF APPROPRIATION STATUTES. (1) EFFECTIVE
PERIOD of APPROPRIATIONS. Unless otherwise provided, appropriations shall become ,ef-
fective on July 1 of the fiscal year for which made and shall be expendable until the fol-
lowing June 30. If the executive budget for any biennium does not become effective on
or before July I of the odd-numbered year, the appropriations provided for the preced-
ing fiscal year shall be in effect in the new fiscal year until amended or eliminated by the
legislature.

(2) ALLOCATIONS. Unless otherwise provided, the itemization by the legislature of
a total appropriation into personal services, materials and expense, and capital outlay
is an allocation for those purposes and a limitation on the amount that may be expended
for each such purpose.

20.003 APPROPRIATION ACTS AND BILLS. (1) All appropriations made by
the legislature shall be listed in ch. 20. The revisor of statutes shall assign numbers in
ch. 20 to any appropriations not so numbered.

(2) All bills making sum sufficient appropriations shall incorporate an estimate of
the cost. Such estimate shall be made by the agency receiving the appropriation.

(3) If an appropriation bill is similar (except for amount) to another appropriation
bill or bills, the chief of the legislative reference library shall indicate that fact by note
to the appropriation bill, giving the numbers of the other bills.

20.004 REVENUE BILLS. Any bill increasing or decreasing state revenue shall
incorporate an estimate of the anticipated change in revenue under the provisions of the
bill. Such estimate shall be made by the agency responsible for collecting the revenue.

20.005 STATE BUDGET. (1) GENERAL FUND. (a) Summary. The budget gov-
erning fiscal operations of the state general fund during the two fiscal years July 1, 1953
to June 30, 1954 and July 1, 1954 to June 30, 1955, as submitted by the governor, is sum-
marized as follows:
FUNDS PROVIDED

Unappropriated surplus July 1 (Est.)
Deficiency approps. for school aids for 1951-1953
Adjusted unapprop. surplus July I
Unassigned revenues—per budget report
Additional unassigned revenues—proposed by governor
Assigned revenues
Lapsed appropriations

FUNDS APPROPRIATED
Appropriations financed from unassigned revenues

(executive budget per budget report)
Additional appropriations financed from unassigned

revenues ( executive budget appropriations not con-
tained in budget bill)

Appropriations financed from assigned revenues (revolv-
ing budget)

Unappropriated surplus June 30 (Est.)
( The indicated deficit June 30, 1954, includes a mini-
mum of unexpended biennial appropriations amount-
ing to $17,650,000)

1953-1954 1954-1955
$ 16,697,544 $-7,282,194
—2,500,000

14,197,544
110,641,272 112,144,258

6,177,500 3,027,500
148,837,143 150,301,402

1,250,000 1,250,000
$281,103,459 $259,440,966

$137,954,010	 $106,058,810

1,594,500 1,594,500

148,837,143 150,301,402
—7,282,194 1,486,254

$281,103,459 $259,440,966

(b) Appropriations financed from unassigned revenues (executive budget). There is
appropriated from the general fund to the agency named for the purpose indicated:

Statute Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose reference 1953-54 1954-55

EDUCATIONAL AIDS
1.	 County	 supervising	 teachers ............ 20.25(l) 1; $	 945,000
2.	 Transportation of pupils ................ (2) 4,000,000 $ 4,300,000
3.	 Elementary & high school aid............ (3) 18,764,500 19,264,500
4.	 High sch. tuition for foster home children. (6) 20,000 20,000
5.	 Physically handicapped children......... (9) 50,000 50,000
6.	 Tuition for certain children .............20.275 20,000 20,000
7.	 Transp. of crippled children .............20.28 2,500 2,500
8.	 County normal schools ..................20.31(3) 340,000 340,000
9.	 County schools of agriculture........... (3) 16,000 16,000
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Statute Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose reference 1.953-54 1954-55

10. Day schools for blind ...................20.32(la) 50,000 50,000
11. .Day schools for deaf .................... (lb) 205,000 205,000
12. Day schools for speech .................. (lc) 190,000 190,000
13. I'hysically	 disabled	 children............ (2) 285,000 285,000
14. ('lasses for exceptional children. • ........ (3) 560,000 560,000
15. Classes for mentally handicapped........ (4) 30,000 30,000
16. Vocational education	 ...................20.33(2) 420,000 420,000
17. Vocational educ. in agriculture.......... (7) 30,000 30,000

CHARITABLE & PENSION AIDS
18. Dependent	 children	 ..................20.18(1) B 9,315,400
19. Blind pensions	 ......................... (4) B 680,700
20. Old-age	 assistance	 ..................... (5)(a) B 22,365,300
21. Co. admin. of social security ............. (6) (b) 800,000 825,000
22. Pension	 grants	 ........................ (9) 120,000 120,000
22a. State	 dependents	 ...................... (10) C 75,000 75,000
23. Permanently disabled	 .................. (11) B 991,300
24. Care of former Camp Hayward inmates... (12) 5,000 4,000
25. Aid to needy Indians ................... (13) 60,000 60,000
26. Old-age assistance-additional .......... (14) 300,000 300,000
27. Chronic insane & aged infirm............ (2) (a) S 4,100,000 S 4,100,000
28. Acute & chronic insane Milwaukee....... (2)(b) S 530,000 S 530,000
29. County tuberculosis sanatoria............ (3) S 1,500,000 S 1,500,000
30. Relief	 ................................ 20.17(26) 80,000 80,000
31. County nurses	 .........................20.434 66,000 66,000

MISCELLANEOUS AIDS
32. Airport	 aids	 ..........................20.053(1)(b) C 75,000

HIGHER EDUCATION
33. University of Wisconsin ................20.41
34. General operation	 .................... (1) (a) (9,462,200) (12,593,300)
35. Personal	 services	 .................. 8,436,000 11,642,100
36. Materials and expense 	 ............. 365,100 290,100
37. Capital	 outlay	 ..................... 661,100 661,100
38. Coal	 ................................ (1)(ab) S 319,900 S 319,900
39. Maintenance	 ........................ (1)(e) 565,000 565,000
40. Ilospitals	 ........................... (10) (a) S 2,216,400 S 2,226,700
41. State	 Colleges	 .........................20.38
42. Teachers' salaries 	 .................... (2) 3,271,800 3,371,800
43. Other	 operation	 ..................... (2)(b) (868,900) (860,900)
44. Personal	 services	 .............•.... 818,200 843,400
45. Materials and expense ............. 50,700 17,500
46. Coal	 ................................ (3) S 136,100 S 148,400
47. Oper., maint. & misc. capital.......... (4) 97,800 105,000
48. Stout	 Institute	 ........................20.34
49. Operation	 ......................... (1) (503,595) (505,595)
50. Personal	 services	 .......••......... 466,820 478,320
51. Materials and	 expense .............. 36,775 25,275
52. Maintenance and misc. capital........ (2) 60,000 60,000
53. Coal	 ................................ (3a) S 30,000 S 30,000
54. Institute of Technology .................20.35
55. Operation	 ........................... (1) (85 600) (86 400)
56. Personal	 services	 .................. 80,500 82,600
57. Materials	 and expense .............. 5,100 3;800
58. Maintenance and misc. capital......... (2) 10,000 8,500
59. Coal	 ................................ (4) S 2,400 S 2,400
60. Higher Educ. Insts.-Bonus	 ............20.07(16) S 1,376,600 S 1,378,900

PUBLIC WELFARE-INSTS.
61. Public	 Welfare	 Dept.	 of ...............20.17
62. Operation	 ............	 .........	 . (2) (10,587,800) (11,163,450)
63. Personal	 services	 .................. 7,444,575 7,982,600
64. Materials	 and expense .............. 3,143,225 3,180,850
65. Maintenance and misc. capital......... (3) 607,775 494,725
66. Coal	 ................................ (7) S 507,100 S 516,100
67. Public Instruction, Supt. of ..............20.21
68. Operation	 ........................... (9a) (415,500) (423,300)
69 Personal services	 ................... 336,000 344,000
70. Materials and	 expense .............. 79,500 79,300
71. Maintenance and misc. capital......... (9b) 36,200 29,500
72. Coal	 ................................ (9d) S 25,000 S 25,000
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Statute Fiscal Year • Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose reference 1953-54 1954-55

73. Health,	 Board	 of .......................20.43
74. Operation	 ........................... (5a) (467,250) (467,350)
75. Personal	 services	 .................. 338,900 344,400
76. Materials and expense .............. 128,350 122,950
77. Maintenance and misc. capital......... (5b) 55,300 44,000
78. Coal	 ................................ (5d) S	 27,000 S 27,000
79. Grand Army Home for Veterans........20.036
80. Operation	 ........................... (7)(a) (628,600) (630,700)
81. Personal services	 .................. 467,700 477,300
82. Materials and expense .............. 160,900 153,400
83. Coal	 ................................ (7)(ab) S	 45,000 S 45,000
84. Maintenance and misc. capital......... (7) (b) 29,100 20,000
85. Public Welfare Insts.-Bonus........... 20.07(16) S	 2,458,875 S 2,543,275

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, & DEPTS.
86. Academy of Sciences, Arts, & Letters.... 20.161 B	 3,000
87. Aeronautics Commission ................20.053(1) (a.) (63,525) (60,500)
88. Personal	 services	 .................... 45,575 46,200
89. Materials and expense	 ............... 14,450 14,300
90. Capital	 outlay	 ...................... 3,500
91. Agriculture, Department of ............ 20.60
92. Administration	 ...................... (1) (983,650) (986,750)
93. Personal	 services	 .................. 661,950 676,900
94. Materials and expense 	 ............. 305,775 305,850
95. Capital outlay	 ..................... 15,925 4,000
96. Animal disease eradication ........... (2) (1,591,050) (1,161,175)
97. Personal	 services	 .................. 1,120,350 874,200
98. Materials and expense	 ............. 245,000 200,000
99. Capital outlay	 ..................... 1,700 1,100

100. Tuberculosis indemnities	 ........... 24,000 20,000
101. Brucellosis indemnities 	 ............. 200,000 65,875
102. Archeological Society	 ..................20.165 500 500
103. Athletic Commission	 ...................20.48 (9,400) (9,400)
104. Personal	 services	 .................... 6,000 6,000
105. Materials and expense 	 ............... 3,400 3,400
106. Attorney General	 ..	 ..................20.08
107. Administration	 ...................... (1) (205,900) (209,600)
108. Personal	 services	 .................. 191,800 195,800
109. Materials and expense .............. 12,400 12,400
110. Capital outlay	 ..................... 1,700 1,400
111. Legal	 expenses	 ...................... (la) S	 39,400 S 39,400
112. Special counsel	 .................. (2) 1,000 1,000
113. Audit, Dept. of State .. ................. 20.723 ( 1 ) (112,860) (113,760)
114. Personal	 services	 .................... 102,600 104,800
115. Materials and expense	 ............... 10,100 8,800
116. Capital outlay	 ....................... 160 160
117. Bar	 Commissioners	 ....................20.65(1) (3,000) (3,000)
118. Personal	 services	 .................... 1,750 1,750
119. Materials and expense	 ............... 1,250 1,250
120. Budget and Accounts, Dept. of .......... 20.72(1) (152,500) (153,500)
121. Personal	 services	 .................... 133,300 135,800
122. Materials and expense	 ............... 17,400 17,000
123. Capital	 outlay	 ....................... 1,800 700
124. Crime Laboratory Board	 ...............20.715 (89,800) (89,900)
125. Personal	 services	 .................... 68,300 70,900
126. Materials and expense	 ............... 19,500 18,500
127. Capital	 outlay	 ....................... 2,000 500
128. Deaf, Association of the	 ................20.1 "r6 (3,750) (3,750)
129. Personal	 services	 .................... 2,650 2,650
130. Materials and expense 	 ............... 1,100 1,100
131. Deep Waterways Commission ............ 20.50
132. Administration	 ...................... 13,500 1,000
133. Employment Relations Board ...........20.58(1) (66,350) (66,200)
134. Personal	 services	 .................... 48,800 49,400
135. Materials and expense 	 ............... 17,400 16,600
136. Capital outlay	 ....................... 150 200
137. Engineering, Bureau of	 ................20.12
138. Administration	 ...................... (1) (342,350) (336,850)
139. Personal	 services	 .................. 260,875 264,375
140. Materials and expense .............. 81,475 72,475
141. Architectural services ................ (lb) 20,000 20,000
142. Maintenance and misc. capital......... (3) (95,800) (95,800)
143. Personal	 services	 .................. 62,100 62,300
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Statute Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose 	 reference 1953-54 1954-55

144. Materials and	 expense	 ............. 33,700 33,500
145. Executive Department 	 .................20.02
146. Administration	 ...................... (1) (83,100) (84,800)
147. Personal	 services	 .................. 77,300 78,800
148. Materials and expense .......... • ... 5,400 5,800
149. Capital	 outlay	 ..................... 400 200
150. Contingent	 .......................... (2) 3,000 3,000
151. Removal of county officers............ (7) 200 200
152. State Department of Research......... (8) (30,900) (30,900)
153. Personal	 services	 .................. 28,900 28,900
154. Materials and expense ............. 1,300 1,500
155. Capital outlay	 ..................... 700 500
156. Selective service admin ................ (10) B	 1,000
157. Fine Arts Commission ..................20.025
158. Administration	 ...................... 100 100
159. Forest Crop Lands	 ....	 ...............20.07(2)(c)
160. Personal	 services	 .................... 5,200 5,200
161. Free Library Commission	 ..............20.14
162. Administration	 ...................... (1) (92,600) (95,000)
163. Personal	 services	 .................. 72,200 74,400
164. Materials and expense .............. 20,000 20,300
165. Capital	 outlay	 ........•........... 400 300
166. Purchase	 of books	 ................... (2) 12,000 12,000
167. Legislative Reference Library ........ (3) (60,700) (79,900)
168. Personal	 services	 ....••............ 56,800 75,600
169. Materials and expense	 ............. 2,800 3,100
170. Capital outlay	 ..................... 1,100 1,200
171. Governor's Comm. on Human Rights..... 20.021(1) (18,125) (18,300)
172. Personal	 services	 .................... 13,825 14,300
173. Materials and expense	 ............... 3,800 3,800
174. Capital	 outlay	 ....................... 500 200
175. Health, Board	 of	 ......................20.43
176. Administration	 ...................... (1) (585,000) (593,600)
177. Personal	 services	 .................. 438,900 448,200
178. Materials and expense 	 ............. 143,600 143,200
179. Capital outlay	 ..................... 2,500 2,200
180. Historical	 Society	 ............	 .......20.16
181. Administration	 ...................... (1) (280,000) (281,000)
182. Personal	 services	 .................. 226,850 234,000
183. Materials and expense	 ............. 53,150 47,000
184. Maintenance and misc. capital......... (2) 60,600 55,500
185. Committee on public records.......... (4) (18,675) (18,725)
186. Personal	 services	 .................. 17,175 17,525
187. Materials and expense 	 ............. 1,300 1,200
188. Capital outlay	 ..................... 200
189. Moving expense	 ..................... (6)
190. Personal	 services	 ................. B	 12,000
191. Industrial	 Commission	 .................20.57
192. Administration	 ...................... (1) (680,200) (679,775)
193. Personal services 	 .................. 517,200 522,700
194. Materials and expense .............. 158,700 156,300
195. Capital outlay	 ..................... 4,300 775
196. Fair	 employment	 .................... (10) (13,900) (14,200)
197. Personal	 services	 .................. 9,400 9,800
198. Materials and expense	 ............. 4,500 4,400
199. Insurance, Commissioner of .............20.55
200. Administration	 • • .................... (1) (169,500) (170,700)
201. Personal	 services	 .................. 133,000 136,000
202. Materials and expense .............. 36,300 34,500
203. Capital	 outlay	 ..................... 200 200
204. Fire association	 schools	 .............. (7) 1,350 1,350
205. Interstate Cooperation Comm ............ 20.67
206. Administration	 ...................... 7,500 7,500
207. Investment	 Board	 .....................20.725 (112,825) (112,400)
208. Personal	 services	 ................••.. 61,025 61,600
209. Materials and expense ................ 51,300 50,600
210. Capital	 outlay	 ....................... 500 200
211. Land	 Department	 .....................20.19
212. Administration	 ...................... (1) (19,825) (20,175)
213. Personal services 	 .................. 15,150 15,500
214. Materials and expense 	 ............. 4,600 4,600
215. Capital	 outlay	 .................... 75 75
216. Appraisal of lands	 ................... (3) (13,400) (13,400)
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Statute Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose reference 1953-54 1954-55

217. Personal	 services	 .................. 7,900 7,900
218. Materials and expense 	 ............ 5,500 5,500
219. Law	 Library	 ..........................20.63(1) (32,650) (32,825)
220. Personal	 services	 .................... 17,350 18,375
221. Materials and expense 	 ............... 1,300 450
222. Purchase & binding of books.......... 14,000 14,000
223. National Guard	 ........................20.03
224. Administration	 ...................... (1) (426,800) (423,400)
225. Personal	 services	 .................. 141,600 151,100
226. Materials	 and expense	 ............. 281,500 268,000
227. Capital	 outlay	 .................... 3,700 4,300
228. Maint. of state-owned armories........ (3) B	 100,000
229. Civil	 defense	 ........................ (4) (33,525) (32,800)
230. Personal	 services	 .................. 23,125 24,100
231. Materials and expense	 ............. 9,400 7,700
232. Capital	 outlay	 ..................... 1,000 1,000
233. Personnel,	 Bureau of	 ..................20.71 (179,400) (183,825)
234. Personal	 services	 .................... 159,900 163,800
235. Materials and expense	 ............... 19,100 19,900
236. Capital	 outlay	 ....................... 400 125
237. Public Emp. Social Security ............20.99(3) (10,825) (10,875)
238. Personal	 services	 .................... 6,850 7,100
239. Materials and expense	 ............... 3,675 3,675
240. Capital	 outlay	 ...................... 300 100
241. Pub. Instruction, Supt. of ...............20.21(1) (419,125) (426,600)
242. Personal	 services	 .................... 338,100 345,400
243. Materials	 and	 expense	 ............... 800,700 80,700
244. Capital	 outlay	 ....................... 325 500
245. Public Service Commission .. ............20.51(1) (231,100) (231,300)
246. Personal	 services	 .................... 180,200 182,900
247. Materials and expense ................ 46,800 47,700
248. Capital	 outlay	 ...................... 4,100 700
249. Public Welfare Department .............20.17
250. Administration	 ...................... (1) (2,872,400) (3,076,400)
251. Personal	 services	 .................. 1,573,490 1,704,600
252. Materials and expense .............. 415,100 425,100
253. Capital outlay	 ..................... 36,000 10,300
254. Boarding home care ................ 847,900 936,400
255. Recruiting specialists 	 ................ (lm) 1,000 1,000
256. Specialists	 .......................... (1r) 7,500 7,500
257. Prevention of procreation 	 ............ (6) 1,500 1,500
258. Purchases,	 Director	 of	 .................20.10
259. Administration	 ...................... (1) (77,125) (7k7,900)
260. Personal	 services	 .................. 69,400 70,900
261. Materials and expense .............. 6,950 6,950
262. Capital	 outlay	 ..................... 775 50
263. Supreme court reports ................ (6) 4,500 4,500
264. Blue	 book	 .......................... (8) B	 68,800
265. Prtg. & distrib. Statutes, etc........... (9) B	 76,300
266. Radio	 Council	 .........................20.143(1) (193,000) (189,200)
267. Personal	 services	 .................... 120,100 123,800
268. Materials	 and	 expense	 ............... 69,200 61,600
269. Capital	 outlay	 ....................... 3,700 3,800
270. Revisor of Statutes	 ....................20.64 (24,175) (24,175)
271. Personal	 services	 .................... 22,675 22,675
272. Materials and	 expense ................ 1,225 1,225
273. Capital outlay	 ....................... 275 275
274. Secretary of State	 .....................20.04
275. Administration	 ................ • ..... (1) (60,375) (61,225)
276. Personal	 services	 .................. 49,425 49,675
277. Materials	 and	 expense .............. 10,600 11,300
278. Capital	 outlay	 .................... 350 250
279. Election	 notices	 ..................... (5) 9,400 9,700
280, Securities, Department of ...............20.595 (57,475) (61,025)
281. Personal	 services	 .................... 46,375 49,825
282. Materials	 and expense. • .............. 10,700 11,100
283. Capital	 outlay	 ...................... 400 100
284. Soil Conservation Committee ............ 20.605 (37,700) (36,375)
285. Personal	 services	 .................... 20,600 21,475
286. Materials and expense ................ 16,700 14,900
287. Capital	 outlay	 ...................... 400
288. Tax Appeals, Board of 	 .................20.095 (21,825) (21,850)
289. Personal	 services	 .................... 20,950 20,950
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Statute fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose reference 1953-54 1954-55

290. :Materials and expense ................ 525 550
291. capital	 outlay	 ....................... 350 350
2„92. Taxation, Department of ...............20.09
29:1. Administration...................... (1) (1,752,200) (1,791,400)
294. Personal	 services	 .................. 1,377,900 1,413,400
'_195. Materials and expense .............. 370,700 376,500
296. Capital	 outlay	 ..................... 3,600 1,500
297. Reassessment	 &	 review ............... (2) S 17,700 S 17,700
298. 'Treasurer,	 State	 .......................20.05
299. Administration	 ...................... (1) (703275) (64,575)
300. Personal	 services	 .................. 52,250 53,550
301. Materials and expense .............. 18,000 11,000
302. Capital	 outlay	 .................... 25 25
303. Investment expense	 .................. (8) S 4,700 S 5,000
304. Veterans' Affairs, Dept. of ..............20.036
305. Memorial	 Hall	 ...................... (3) (2,600) (2,600)
306. Personal	 services	 .................. 2,225 2,225
307. Materials and expense .............• 375 375
308. Record of veterans' graves 	 ........... (8) (2,400) (2,200)
309. Personal	 services	 .................. 1,800 1,800
310. Materials and expense .............. 400 400
311. Capital	 outlay	 ..................... 200
312. Vocational Education, Bd. of ............ 20.33
313. Administration	 ...................... (1) (77,675) (78,675)
314. Personal	 services	 .................. 58,100 58,700
315. Materials and expense .............. 19,400 19,700
316. Capital	 outlay	 .................... 175 275
317. Scholarships	 ........................ (3) 2,000 2,000
318. State	 rehabilitation	 cases ............. (4)
319. Materials and expense .............. 211,000 211,000
320. Homebound	 cases	 ................... (10)
321. Materials	 and	 expense .............. 50,000 50,000
322. Water Pollution Committee .............20.505(1) (70,575) (71,975)
323. Personal	 services	 .................... 55,175 56,575
324. Materials and expense	 ............... 15,300 15,300
325. Capital	 outlay	 ...................... 100 100
326. Water Regulatory Board 	 ...............20.40 (9,950) (9,600)
327. Personal	 services	 .................... 7,650 7,850
328. Materials and expense ................ 13650 1,650
329. Capital	 outlay	 ....................... 650 100
330. Boards, Comm. & Depts.-Bonus......... 20.07(16) S 1,704,1.25 S 1,720,475

LEGISLATURE AND COURTS
331. Legislature
332. General	 administration	 ..............20.01 (376,600) (679,800)
333. Assembly	 ......................... S 254,700 S 395,400
334. Senate	 ........................... S 92,700 S 226,400
335. Undistributed costs 	 ................ S 29,200 	 S 58,000
336. Legislative	 committees	 ............... (39' 600) (39,600)
337. Jt. survey com. on rot. system......... 20.01(20) 4,600 4,600
338. Jt. legislative council 	 ................20.015(1) 35,000 35,000
339. Supreme	 court	 ........................20.62 S 146,800 S 1473200
340. Circuit	 courts	 ..........	 ...........20.66 S 475,000 S 475000
341. Judicial	 council	 .......................20.625 (18,600) (19,625)
342. Personal	 services	 .................... 15,300 16,025
343. Materials and expense ................ 3,100 3,300
344. Capital	 outlay	 ....................... 200 300
345. Legislature & Courts-Bonus............ 20.07(16) S 750 S 750

MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES
346. Agricultural	 societies	 ..................20.61
347. Agric. experiment station 	 ............ (1) 4,000 4,000348. Horticultural	 society	 ................ 2 8,500

5,000
8,500

349. Potato	 growers'	 ass'n ................. (4) B
350. Dairymen's association	 ............... (5) 7,000 7,000
351. Foreign type cheesemakers' ass'n....... (6) 1,500 1,500
352. Central Wis. cheesemakers' ass'n....... (8) 400 400
353. Livestock breeders' ass'n .............. (9) 10,000 10,000
354. County agricultural societies .......... (11) 212,500 212,500
355. Coop. poultry improvement ass'n....... (13) 2,500 2,500
356. Wis. coop. sugar beet growers......... (14) 2,500 2,500
357. Awards
358. Comp. injured state employes .......... 20.07(3) S 75,000 8 75,000
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359.	 Reimburse cos. a/c escaped convicts.. • .20.07(6) 500 500
360.	 Miscellaneous
361.	 Cancelled	 drafts	 .....................14.50(3) S	 3,000 S 3,000
362.	 Litigation charges	 ...................20.07(4) S	 5,000 S 5,000
363.	 Interest on tax overpayments refunded. 71.12(2) S	 3,000 S 3,000
364.	 Tax liens on state lands ..............20.07(11) 100 100

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
365.	 Retirement funds
366.	 State emp. retirement fund ............ 20.726(1) S	 114,000 S 104,000
367.	 Wis. retire. fd. contributions .......... 20.90(2) S	 1,500,000 S 1,500,000
368.	 Teach. state matching require ......... 42.46 S	 6,000,000 S 6,200,000
369.	 Public emp. social sec. fd ..............20.99(2) S	 15,000 S 15,000
370.	 Construction funds
371.	 State long-range bldg. fd ..............20.07(9) S	 5,000,000 S 5,000,000
372.	 Pub. welfare bldg. trust fd ............ 20.173(4) S	 3,400,000 S 3,400,000
373.	 Conservation fund
374.	 Advertising Wisconsin ...............20.07(20) 103,100 103,100
375.	 State	 parks	 .........................20.201 150,000 150,000
376.	 Drainage fund
377.	 Portage levee commission .............20.13 5,500 5,500
378.	 Veterans' funds
379.	 Sold. Postwar II 60% surtax .......... 20.037(1) S	 40,000 S 30,000

EMERGENCY BOARD
380.	 General	 ...............................20.74(1) 750,000 750,000
381.	 Public welfare and higher

education institutions ................20.74(3) B	 1,000,000

(c) Appropriations financed from assigned revenues (revolving budget). There is
appropriated from the general fund to the agency named for the purposes indicated all
moneys received under authority of the statutes cited and paid into the general fund;
the amounts shown are estimates of revenues on the basis of tax rates and charges author-
ized by the legislature.

Statute Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose 	 reference 1953-54 1954-55

TAXES APPORTIONED TO LOCALITIES
Liquor.. $ 4,127,000 $ 4,124,000

mIncome Tax, Noral.. 63,648,600 63,636,000
Teach. Surtax to Milwaukee ................. 1,595,000 1,595,000
Air Carrier Cos.......... ... 43,775 44,625
Conservation & Regulation Cos ............... 57,800 57,800
Electric Cooperatives 	 • ...................... 339,000 370,000
Lt., Heat & Power Cos., Municipal............ 65,450 70,550
Lt., Heat & Power Cos., Private .............. 10,291,375 11,165,175
Pipe	 Line	 Cos ............................... 243,300 247,400
Railroad Cos.-Terminal Tax ................ 488,000 490,500
St. Railway & Elec. Lt. Cos ................... 194,225 194,225
Telephone	 Cos.	 ............. ... ............. 2,750,000 2,887,500
Severance Tax and Withdrawals ............. 4,000 4,000
Fire Department Dues	 ...................... 570,000 570,000

CHARITABLE & PENSION AIDS
Public Welfare Department

Dependent Children-Fed .	 ................20.18(1) 5,703,300 5,961,600
Blind-Fed.	 .............................	 (4) 487,100 493,500
Old-Age Assistance-Fed .................. 	 (5) 18,267,600 18,606,200
County Administration-Fed . 	 .............	 (6) (a) 1,306,300 1,346,800
Permanently Disabled-Fed . ..............	 (11) 468,100 525,200

MISCELLANEOUS AIDS
Aeronautics	 Commission	 ....•• ..............20.053

Airport Development-Fed .	 ...............	 (2) 827,500 827,500
INTERCOUNT'Y PAYMENTS

Chronic Insane	 .............................20.18(2) 1,200,000 1,200,000
Tuberculosis	 Sanatoria	 .....................	 (3) 955,000 955,000
Transient	 Pauper	 Care ......................49.11(7)(e) 2,000 2,000

AGENCY TRANSACTIONS
National Forest Income .....................20.07(10) 115,000 115,000
Aeronautics Commission	 ....................20.053

Sponsors' Contrib. for Airports ............. 	 (2) 574,000 574,000

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



233 CHAPTER 251

Statute Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose reference 1953-54 1954-55

HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS
University of Wisconsin	 ....................20.41 (16,933,065) (16,895,134)

Student	 Fees,	 etc .	 ........................ (1) (e) 2,954,934 2,845,407
Stores	 .................................. (1)(1) 60,000 60,000
U. W. Extension, Opel. ..................... (2) (ab) 1,679,645 1,679,645
Dairy and Farm Sales ..................... (3) (k) 1,271,757 1,276,086
Residence	 Halls	 .......................... (5) (a) 2,097,858 2,105,079
Athletic	 Council	 ......................... (5) (c) 489,459 490,467
Memorial	 Union	 ......................... (5) (d) 1,182,304 1,186,360
Drama	 and	 Theater	 ...................... (5) (e) 21,572 21,572
University	 Press	 ......................... (8) 61,000 61,000
Hospitals	 ................................ (10) (a) 2,280,352 2,332,704
Gifts, Donations,	 etc .	 ..................... (15) 2,102,240 2,103,550
Federal	 Grants	 .......................... (16) 2,731,944 2,733,264

State	 Colleges	 .............................20.38 (1,750,324) (1,758,374)
Gifts and Subventions .................... (7) 6,000 5,650
Dormitories	 .............................. (12) 447,195 448,295
Cafeterias	 ............................... (12) 164,550 166,850
Stationery	 Stands	 ........................ (12) 35,000 36,000
Farms	 .................................. (12) 40,950 40,950
Student	 Fees,	 etc .	 ........................ (14) 701,629 701,629
Student Activity Fees	 .................... (14) 355,000 359,000

Stout Institute	 ..........• ..................20.34 (222,500) (226,200)
Dormitories	 ............................. (4) 143,000 143,000
Student	 Fees,	 etc .	 ........................ (5) 72,000 75,000
Student Activity Fees	 ................... (6) 7,500 8,200

Institute of Technology	 .....................20.355 (13,500) (13,500)
Student	 Fees,	 etc .	 ........................ (6) 3,500 3,500
Student Activity Fees	 .................... (6) 10,000 10,000

CIIARITABLE & PENAL INSTITUTIONS
Public Welfare Institutions 	 .................20.17 (3,144,759) (3,058,117)

Vocational Reliabil., Fed .	 ................. (1) (e) 40,159 40,159
Benevolent Fund Income 	 ................. 700 700
Services to Inst. Employes ................. (2b) 359,000 360,000
Binder Twine Plant	 ...................... (11) 400,000 400,000
Prison Industries	 ......................... (12)(a) 884,034 800,000
Reformatory Industries ................... (12) (b) 60,000 55,000
Salvage	 of Materials	 ..................... (12)(c) 107,276 108,668
Workshop for Blind	 ...................... (18) 260,000 260,000
Farms	 ..................................20.175(1) 1,025,000 1,025,000
Occupational	 Therapy	 .................... (2) 8,590 8,590

Board of Health Institutions ................. (2,400) (2,400)
Occupational	 Therapy	 ..•• ................20.175(2) 2,400 2,400

Public Instruction Institutions	 ............. (2,050) (2,050)
Occupational	 'Therapy	 ....................20.175(2) 2,050 2,050

Grand Army Home for Veterans .............20.036 (94,000) (94,000)
Construction & Equip.-Fed ................ (7) (f) 88,000 88,000
Gifts and Bequests	 ....................... (g) 6,000 6,000

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS & DEPTS.
Accountancy, Board of ......................20.54 10,575 10,575
Agriculture, Department of .................20.60 (1,105,415) (1,102,665)

Services	 Rendered	 ....................... (3) 160,000 162,250
Materials	 for	 Resale	 ..................... (4) 19,415 19,415
Marketing Service-Fed ................... (5) 42,000 42,000
State	 Fair	 ............................... (6) 865,000 860,000
Economic	 Poisons	 ........................ (13) 15, 15 000
"M"	 Phase	 Vaccine	 ......................20.74(7) 40004000

Architects & Engineers, Bd. of ...............20.565 30,360 29,130
Audit, Dept.	 of-Muni.c. Acet'g ..............20.723(3) 282,968 287,728
Banlis,	 Commissioner	 of	 ....................20.53 350,000 355,000
Bar	 Commissioners	 ........................20.65(2) 300 300
Basic Sciences, Bd. of Exam. in .............. 20.435 7,500 6,500
Building	 Commission, 	 Oper .	 ................20.07(9m) 55,000 55,000
Chiropractic, Bd. of Exam. in ................20.437 6,145 6,060
Dental Examiners, Bd. of ....................20.45 17,000 17,000
Engineering, Bureau of	 .....................20.12 (522,642) (526,595)

Operation	 ............................... (1a) 11485 11485
Architectural	 Services	 .................... (2) 209,496 213,990
Capitol	 Guide	 Book	 ...................... (2a) 900 900
Maintenance	 ............................ (3a) 15,985 15,985
State	 Office	 Building	 ..................... (6) 237,553 237,036
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Milwaukee Office Building ................ (6) 36,170 36,211
Power Plant Shop	 ........................ (12) 11,053 10,988

Grain & Warehouse Commission ..............20.52 330,000 336,183
Health, Board of 	 ...........................20.43 (2,563,002) (2,569,860)

U. S. Children's Bureau-Fed ............... (2) 246,000 246,000
Pub. Health Assistance-Yed ............... (2) 390,000 390,000
Venereal	 Dis.	 Control-Fed ................ (2) 28,000 28,000
T.B.	 Control-Fed .	 ....................... (2) 85,000 85,000
Licensing of Barbers	 ..................... (3) 27,000 27,000
Licensing of Beauty Parlors	 .............. (3) 50,000 50,000
Licensing of Embalmers	 .................. (3) 13,000 13,000
Licensing of Hotels & Restaurants.......... (3) 60,000 60,000
Licensing of Plumbers	 .................... (3) 42,000 42,000
Administrative	 Overhead	 ................. (3b) 77,502 78,860
Vital Statistics Fees 	 ...................... (4) (b) 10,000 10,000
Hospital	 Construction	 .................... 20.438 1,534,500 1 540 000

Historical	 Society	 ..........................20.16 147952) (52,344)
Operation	 ............................... (1) 4,600 3,000
Revolving	 ............................... (5) 250 250
Microfilm	 Service	 ........................ (7) 2,500 2,500
Private Funds Income	 ....................20.785 140,602 146,594

Industrial Commission
G.I. on-the-Job Training	 ..................20.572 24,702 24,814

Insurance Commissioner
Examination	 of Ins.	 Cos ................... 20.55(3) 29,800 29,800

Medical Examiners,	 Bd.	 of...................20.44 31,315 31,660
National	 Guard	 ............................ (63,000) (64,000)

Military Property	 ........................20.03(6) 7,000 7,000
State Armories, Fed. Aid ..................495/L'47 56,000 57,000

Nurses,	 Department	 of	 .....................20.445(1) 53,818 54,055
Optometry, Board of ........................20.47 7,600 7,750
Pharmacy, Board of 	 ........................ 20.46 24,400 24,400
Public Instruction, Supt. of ..................20.21 (1,725,262) (1,712,762)

School	 Lunch	 Act.-Fed ................... (10) 1,024,298 1024298
Distribution-Fed .	 ....................... (10) 1400 1400
Indian Education-Fed . 	 .................. (10) 288,945 288,945
School Facilities Survey-Fed .............. (10) 16,000 16,000
Surplus War Commodities ................. (11) 37,000 37,000
Local School Lunch Program ............... (12) 80,000 80,000
Crippled Children, Fed. Pd. A ..............20.749(1) 123,799 123,799
Crippled Children, Fed. Pd. B .............. (1) 143,820 131,320
Crippled Child., Gifts, Fd. A ............... (1) 5,000 5,000
Crippled Child., Gifts, Pd. B ............... (1) 5,000 5,000

Public Service Commission
Utilities and Railroads ....................20.51(4) 540,000 555,000

Public Welfare Department	 .....	 ...........20.17 (555,800) (582,322)
Collections & Deportations	 ................ (1) (ca) 1,405 1,405
Child	 Welfare,	 Fed .	 ...................... (1) (ec) 225,143 230,289
Mental Health, Fed .	 ...................... (1) (e) 40,452 41,028
Pensions Admin., Fed .	 .................... (28) 250,800 271,600
Loans to Needy Students	 ................. (35) 15,000 15,000
Indian Child.	 Maint., Fed ..................20.175(5) 23,000 23,000

Purchases, Bureau of 	 .......................20.10 (1,250,000) (1,275,000)
Materials	 ............................... (2) 445,000 445,000
Printing	 ................................ (3) 800,000 825,000
Laws and Pamphlets	 ..................... (7) 5,000 5,000

Real Estate Brokers' Board .................. 20.575 59,307 58,383
Savings & Loan Ass'n., Com. of ..............20.535 80,000 87,000
Taxation, Department of

Oil	 Inspection	 ...........................20.09(11) 403,711 401,945
Vocational Education, Bd. of ................20.33 (2,061,846) (1,812,521)

Preparation of Text Materials ............. (6) 750 1,225
George-Barden Act, Fed .	 ................. (8) (a.) 449,901 449,901
Smith-Hughes Act, Fed . 	 .................. (8) (a) 165,283 165,283
On-the-Farm Training, Fed .	 ............... (8) (b) 1,000,000 750,000
Voc. Rehabilitation, Fed ................... (9) 440,912 440,912
Artificial	 limbs	 ..........................41.71(6)(e) 700 700
Gifts	 and	 donations	 ...................... (11) 700 500
Homebound	 supplies	 ......... 1 1 1 1 1111..... (12) (d) 3,600 4,000

Watchmaking, bd. of exam. in ...............20.475 7,600 7,600
Water pollution committee

Donations	 ...............................20.505(2) 4,100 4,100
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20.006 APPROPRIATION SECTIONS AMENDED. The dollar amounts shown
in ss. 20.01 to 20.99 are changed hereby to correspond with the appropriations made in
par. (b) of all subsections of 20.005. The revisor of statutes is directed, in printing
the statutes, to show said changes.

SECTION 5. 20.01 (2m) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.01 (2m) (b) In addition to the appropriation made in par. (a) for salary, the

sum of $7 per day for each day the senate is in session and the sum of $7 per day for
each day during the 2 weeks' period after sine die adjournment of the legislature, for
the services of a secretary, who may be either male or female, appointed under s. 16.09
(2) (a), and for each biennium beginning with July 1, 1953, * * * $ 200 for office
supplies and expenses, and $600 for travel expense incident to attending the lieutenant
governors' conference.

SECTION 6. 20.02 (10) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.02 (10) * * * On July 1, 1953, for the biennium ending June 3'0, 1955, $1,0'00

for meeting necessary expenses in connection with the administration of the selective
service system in Wisconsin.

SECTION 7. 20.035 (3) of the statutes is created to read:
20.035 (3) There is appropriated $2,550,000 from the emergency disaster fund to

the general fund on July 1, 1953.
SECTION S. 20.036 (1) (b), (2) (b) and (12) (b) of the statutes are amended to

read:
20.036 (1) (b) From the post-war rehabilitation trust fund on July 1,

1953, $180,600 and on July 1, * * * 1954, $184,300 for the execution of its admin-
istrative functions. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

	

* * *	 * * *	 1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services 	 * *	 * * *	 $118,30'0 	 $120,700
Materials and expense	 * * *	 * * *	 61,200	 62,600
Capital outlay * * * * * * 1,100 1,000
For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include pay-
inents to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.72'8 (2'), payments to the state
deposit fund pursuant to s. 2'0.724 (2) and payments to they state of Wisconsin invest-
ment board pursuant to s. 20.72'5.

(2) (b) * * * Annually, beginning June 1, * * * 1953, $10,550' from the
soldiers' rehabilitation fund for necessary administrative expense. For the purposes
of this * * * paragraph the term administrative expense shall not include payments
to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to * * * s. 20.728 (2), payments to the
state deposit fund pursuant to * * * s. 20.724 (2), and payments to the * * *
state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725 * * *. Of this appropria-
tion there is allotted for the following purposes:

	

* * *	 * * *	 1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services	 * * *	 * * *	 $ 9,600	 $ 9,600
Materials and expense	 * * *	 * * *	 875	 875
Capital outlay	 * * *	 75	 75

(12) (b) From the veterans' housing trust fund on July 1, * * * 1953, $86,050,
and on July 1, * * * 1954, $86,200 for the execution of the functions of the depart-
ment under ss. 45.35 (14), 45.352, 45.353, 45.354 and 66.39 (1), (10), (11) and (13).
Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

	

* * *	 * * *	 1953-1954	 1954-19'55
Personal services	 * * *	 * * *	 $ 70,400	 $ 74,600
Materials and expense 	 * * *	 * * *	 11,500	 11,500
Capital outlay * * * * * * 4,150 100
For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include pay-
ments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 2 10.728 (2), payments to the
state deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin
investment board pursuant to s. 20.725.

SECTION 9. 20.036 (7) (aa) of the statutes is created to read:
20.036 (7) (aa) All moneys received in reimbursement for services rendered insti-

tutional employes pursuant to s. 45.37 (1), to be refunded to the appropriation made
by s. 20.036 (7) (a) and to be used for materials and expense. Such reimbursements
shall be accumulated in an account named "employe maintenance credits".

SECTION 10. 20.04 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.04 (5) On July 1, * * * 1953, $9,400, and on July 1, * * ' 1954, $9,700

for the printing and distribution of election notices, blanks, and supplies and to carry
out the provisions of s. 6.81.

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



CHAPTER 251	 236

SECTION 11. 20.06 (6) and (7) of the statutes are amended to read:
20.06 (6) Any moneys escheated to the state * * * for which claims

are established as provided * * * by statute.
(7) Such sums as may be necessary for repayment of moneys paid to the state on

purchases of public or escheated lands, as provided in ss. 24.11, 24.33, 24.34, and 24.35
* * *

SECTION 12. 20.07 (20) of the statutes is created to read:
20.07 (20) TRANSFER TO CONSERVATION FUND. Annually, beginning July 1, 1953,

$103,100 to the conservation fund for the execution of its functions under s. 23.09 (7) (1).
SECTION 13. 20.12 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.12 (3) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1953, $95,800 for prop-

erty repairs and maintenance of the several buildings and properties and for capital
outlay, except the state office building, for whose repair and maintenance the bureau of
engineering is responsible under the statutes. Of this appropriation there is allotted for
the following purposes:

* * *	 * * *	 1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services 	 * * *	 * * *	 $ 62,10'0	 $ 62,300
Materials and expense

and capital outlay	 * * *	 * * *	 33,700	 33,500

SECTION 14. 20.14 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.14 (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1953, $12,0'00' for the purchase of

* * * literary, educational, and informative compositions such as books, magazines,
pamphlets, documents, tape recordings, films, and recordings, the necessary traveling
cases for their distribution, the binding, rebinding, and mending of such compositions,
and for the, materials required to prepare such compositions for distribution.

SECTION 15. 20.16 (6) of the statutes is created to read:
20.16 (6) On July 1, 1953, for the biennium ending June 30, 1955, $12,000 for

library moving expenses.
SECTION 16. 20.17 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.17 (2) On July 1, * * * 1953, $10,587,800 and annually, beginning July 1,

* * * 19'54 $11,163,450 for the operation of the state institutions under its manage-
ment and direction and for utilization of benevolent fund income as required by S. 25.31.
Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

* * *	 * * *	 1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services	 * * *	 * * *	 $7,444,575	 $7,982,600
Materials and expense	 * * *	 * * *	 3,143,225	 3,180,850

SECTION 17. 20.17 (2b) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:
20.17 (2a.) SERVICES TO INSTITUTIONAL EMPLOYES. All moneys received in reim-

bursement for services rendered institutional employes pursuant to s. 46.03 (13) to be
refunded to the appropriation made by s. 20.17 (2) and to be used for materials and
expense of the institutions. Such reimbursements shall be accumulated in an account
named "employe maintenance credits".

SECTION 18. 20.17 (15) and (15a) of the statutes are renumbered 20.17 (2b) and
(2c) and are amended to read:

20.17 (2b) All moneys received in reimbursement of expenses incurred in taking
inmates of state institutions into court pursuant to * * * ss. 51.11 or 292.45 to be
* * * refunded to the appropriation made, by s. 2'0.17 (2') for operation of the insti-
tutions * * *.

(2c) All moneys received from the collection of water and sewer services, furnished
pursuant to s. * * * 46.37, to be * * * refunded to the appropriation made by
s. 20.17 (2) for operation of the institutions * * *.

SECTION 19. 20.17 (26) and (27) of the statutes are renumbered 20.18 (16) and (17).
SECTION 20. 20.175 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.175 (2) All balances to the credit of the department of public welfare, state board

of health and state superintendent of public instruction at the close of business on
June 30, 1941 under s. 20.17 (14), statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said
departments * * * in connection with the sale of products resulting from occupa-
tional therapy to be used as a revolving appropriation for the purchase of the necessary
materials, equipment and supplies for occupational therapy.

SECTION 21. 20.18 (10) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.18 (10) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1953, $75,000 to reimburse counties

for aid to persons chargeable against the state upon certification of the state department
of public welfare as provided in section 49.04. The unencumbered balance on June 30,
1954, shall be nonlapsible until June 30, 1955.
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SECTION 22. 20.21 (9aa) of the statutes is created to read:
20.21 (9aa) All moneys received in reimbursement for services rendered institutional

employes pursuant to s. 14.57 (5b) to be refunded to the appropriation made by s. 20.21
(9a) and to be used for materials and expense. Such reimbursements shall be accumu-
lated in an account named "employe maintenance credits".

SECTION 23. 20.33 (8) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.33 (8) (a.) Any moneys received by the state from the United States as federal

aid for vocational * * * and adult education shall be paid, within one week after
receipt, into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom to the state board of voca-
tional and adult education, to be expended in such manner as said state board shall deem
proper. Such funds, however, shall be expended only in conformity with the purposes
and requirements of the several acts of congress under which such federal aid is paid
to this state. In case any allotment be made to any * * * state college, university, or
other school or institution of the state from said fund, the appropriation for operation
for such school or institution for the year in which such allotment was made, shall be
reduced by an amount equal to the amount of such allotment.

SECTION 24. 20.34 (5) of the statutes is repealed and the unencumbered balance
as of June 30, 1953, as recorded on the records of the department of budget and accounts,
is transferred to s. 20.34 (1) (b). Any prior year outstanding encumbrance on August
31, 1953, and any claim of a prior fiscal year presented for payment after said date shall
be charged to the 20.34 (1) (b) appropriation allotment.

SECTION 25. 20.34 (6), (7) and (8) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to
read:

20.34 (6) The unencumbered balance in s. 20.34 (6) as of June 30, 1953, and all
moneys collected thereafter as student activity fees or from operations in connection
therewith, to be used as a revolving appropriation for the operation, maintenance, and
capital expenditures of such student activities.

(7) The fund balance in s. 25.37 as of June 30, 1953, representing the Eichelberger
trust fund, and all moneys collected thereafter on account of such resources, to be used
as a revolving appropriation for the exclusive benefit of the Stout institute.

(8) The fund balance in s. 25.38 as of June 30, 1953, representing the Stout institute
student loan fund, and all moneys collected thereafter on account of such resources, to
be used as a revolving appropriation for the exclusive benefit of the Stout institute.

SECTION 26. 20.34 (1) (b) and (c) of the statutes are created to read:
20.34 (1) (b) The unencumbered balance in s. 20.34 (5) as of June 30, 1953, and all

moneys collected thereafter, unless otherwise specifically appropriated or nonappro-
priated, to be used as a revolving appropriation for personal services, materials and
expense and capital outlay, except for new construction or the purchase of land. Of
this appropriation there is allotted and made available for 1953-1954 the sum of $93,105
and for 1954-1955 the sum of $97,405. The unencumbered allotment of any fiscal year
shall revert to the unallotted balance of this appropriation on June 30, and encumbrances
of any fiscal year which are not paid as of August 31 following the close of the fiscal year
shall likewise revert to the said unallotted balance. Whenever the fiscal revenues of any
year, plus the unallotted balance of this appropriation on June 30, and encumbrances
shall be expendable only upon release by the emergency board pursuant to s. 20.748.
Whenever the fiscal revenues of any year, plus the unallotted balance, are deemed by the
director of budget and accounts to be insufficient to cover the allotment for said year, such
allotment shall be reduced by the emergency board in an aggregate amount equal to the re-
ported insufficiency of available funds.

(c) All receipts from external sales and from veterans' tuition that may accrue under
the operation of P. L. 16 and 346 and similar acts of the federal statutes shall not be
appropriated to the Stout Institute but shall be paid into the general fund as nonappro-
priated revenues.

SECTION 27. 20.35 (6) of the statutes is repealed and the unencumbered balance as
of June 30, 1953, as recorded on the records of the department of budget and accounts,
is transferred to s. 20.35 (1) (b) and (8), respectively. Any prior year outstanding en-
cumbrance on August 31, 1953, and any claim of a prior fiscal year presented for pay-
ment after said date shall be charged to either s. 20.35 (1) (b) or (8) as the facts of the
obligation may warrant.

SECTION 28. 20.35 (1) (b) and (e) of the statutes are created to read:
20.35 (1) (b) The unencumbered balance as of June 30, 1953, in s. 20.35 (6) except-

ing the student activity fees balance, and all moneys collected thereafter, unless otherwise
specifically appropriated or nonappropriated, to be used as a revolving appropriation
for personal services, materials and expense and capital outlay, except for new construe-
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tion or the purchase of land. Of this appropriation there is allotted and made available
for 1953-1954 the sum of $8,100 and for 1954-1955 the sum of $5,850. The unencum-
bered allotment of any fiscal year shall revert to the unallotted balance of this appro-
priation on Jime 30, and encumbrances of any fiscal year which are not paid as of August
31 following the close of the fiscal year shall likewise revert to the said unallotted balance.
Whenever the fiscal revenues of any year, plus the unallotted balance, shall exceed the
allotment for said year such excess shall be expendable only upon release by the emer-
gency board pursuant to s. 20.748. Whenever the fiscal revenues of any year, plus the
unallotted balance, are deemed by the director of budget and accounts to be insufficient
to cover the allotment for said year, such allotment shall be reduced by the emergency
board in an aggregate amount equal to the reported insufficiency of available funds.

(c) All receipts from external sales and from veterans' tuition that may accrue under
the operation of P. L. 16 and 346 and similar acts of the federal statutes shall not be
appropriated to the institute but shall be paid into the general fund as nonappropriated
revenue.

SECTION 29. 20.35 (8) of the statutes is created to read:
20.35 (8) The unencumbered balance in s. 20.35 (6) as of June 30, 1953, relating

to student activity fees, and all moneys collected thereafter as student activity fees or
from operations in connection therewith, to be used as a revolving appropriation for
the operation, maintenance, and capital expenditures of such student activities.

SECTION 30. 20.38 (14) of the statutes is repealed and the unencumbered balance
as of June 30, 1953, as recorded on the records of the department of budget and accounts,
is transferred to s. 20.38 (2) (c) and (8), respectively. Any prior year outstanding en-
cumbrance on August 31, 1953, and any claim of a prior fiscal year presented for pay-
ment after said date shall be charged to either s. 20.38 (2) (c) or (8) as the facts of the
obligation may warrant.

SECTION 31. 20.38 (2) (c) and (d) of the statutes are created to read:
20.38 (2) (c) The unencumbered balance as of June 30, 1953, in s. 20.38 (14),

excepting the student activity fees balance, and all moneys collected thereafter, unless
otherwise specifically appropriated or nonappropriated, to be used as a revolving appro-
priation for personal services, materials and expense and capital outlay, except for new
construction or the purchase of land. Of this appropriation there is allotted and made
available for 1953-1954 the sum of $911,750 and for 1954-1955 the sum of $890,750.
The unencumbered allotment of any fiscal year shall revert to the unallotted balance of
this appropriation on June 30, and encumbrances of any fiscal year which are not paid
as of August 31 following the close of the fiscal year shall likewise revert to the said
unallotted balance. Whenever the fiscal revenues of any year, plus the unallotted bal-
ance, shall exceed the allotment for said year such excess shall be expendable only upon
release by the emergency board pursuant to s. 20.748. Whenever the fiscal revenues of
any year, plus the unallotted balance, are deemed by the director of budget and accounts
to be insufficient to cover the allotment for said year, such allotment shall be reduced by
the emergency board in an aggregate amount equal to the reported insufficiency of avail-
able funds.

(d) All receipts from earnings on the normal school fund and from veterans' tuition
that may accrue under the operation of P. L. 16 and 346 and similar acts of the federal
statutes shall not be appropriated to the colleges but shall be paid into the general fund
as nonappropriated revenues.

SECTION 32. 20.38 (8) of the statutes is created to read:
20.38 (8) The unencumbered balance in s. 20.38 (14) as of June 30, 1953, relating

to student activity fees, and all moneys collected thereafter as student activity fees or
from operations in connection therewith, to be used as a revolving appropriation for the
operation, maintenance, and capital expenditures of such student activities.

SECTION 33. 20.38 (3), (4) and (12) (b) of the statutes are amended to read:
20.38 (3) Annually, beginning July 1, 1943, a sum sufficient to cover the cost of coal

and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to s. * * * 15.56 (4) for the several state
colleges, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. Expenditures for
coal or other solid fuel hereunder shall be made as provided in s. 15.84, but shall appear
as an operating cost of the state college at which used. This appropriation shall be re-
imbursed from the proper revolving appropriation for the cost of all fuel furnished to
dormitories and dining halls; including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.

(4) On July 1, 1953, $97,800, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1954, $105,000
for operation, property repairs and maintenance and miscellaneous permanent property
and improvements at the several state colleges and for capital outlay for the board of
regents of state colleges. Personal services shall be paid from s. 20.38 (2) (b). * * *
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(12) (b) The board of regents of state colleges may establish * * *,.at . * *
auy or all state colleges a contingent fund not to exceed $500 out of the balances in cafe-
teria and dining hall revolving funds to be used for the payment of cash in advance and
which are incident to the operation of such cafeterias and dining halls.

SECTION 34. 20.41 (1) (a) and (c) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:
20.41 (1) UNIVERSITY. For the several colleges, divisions, departments, and schools

of the university for administration and execution of instruction, research, scientific
investigation, educational extension and correspondence. teaebing, agricultural extension
work, and such other functions as are authorized by ch. 36:

(a) General operation,. On July 1, 1953, $9,462,200, and annually, beginning July
1, 1954, $12,593,300. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

	

1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services 	 $8,436,000	 $11,642,100
Materials and expense 	 365,100	 290,100
Capital outlay	 661,100	 661,100

(c) Maintenance. Annually, beginning July 1, 1953, $565,000 for repair and main-
tenance of buildings and grounds.

SECTION 35. 20.41 (1) (e), (2) (ab), (2) (bm), (3) (k), (5) (e) and (8) of the
statutes are repealed and the respective unencumbered balances as of June 30, 1953, as
recorded on the records of the department of budget and accounts, are transferred to
s. 20.41 (1) (b). Any prior year outstanding encumbrance on August 31, 1953, and any
claim of a prior fiscal year presented for payment after said date shall be charged to
the 20.41 (1) (b) appropriation allotment.

SECTION 36. 20.41 (1) (b) of the statutes is created to read:
20.41 (1) (b) The unencumbered balances in 20.41 (1) (e), (2) (ab), (2) (bm), (3)

(k), (5) (e) and (8) as of June 30, 1953, and all moneys collected thereafter, unless
otherwise specifically appropriated or nonappropriated, to be used as a revol ving appro-
priation for personal services, materials and expense and capital outlay, except for new
construction or the purchase of land. Of this appropriation there is allotted and made
available for 1953-1954 the sum of $9,387,800 and for 1954-1955 the sum of $6,619,500.
The unencumbered allotment of any fiscal year shall revert to the unallotted balance of
this appropriation on June 30, and encumbrances of any fiscal year which are not paid
as of August 31 following the close of the fiscal year shall likewise revert to the said
unallotted balance. Whenever the fiscal revenues of any year, plus the unallotted balance,
shall exceed the allotment for said year such excess shall be expendable only upon release
by the emergency board pursuant to s. 20.748. Whenever the fiscal revenues of any year,
plus the unallotted balance, are deemed by the director of budget and accounts to be
insufficient to cover the allotment for said year, such allotment shall be reduced by the
emergency board in an aggregates amount equal to the reported insufficiency of available
funds.

SECTION 36a. 20.41 (16) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.41 (16) All moneys received from the federal government to carry out the pur-

poses for which made and received in accordance evith federal grants and the provisions
of special federal contracts.

SECTION 37. 20.43 (introductory paragraph) and (2) of the statutes are amended
to read:

20.43 (introductory paragraph) 'There is appropriated from the general fund to the
state board of health	 * *:

(2) All moneys received by this state as federal aid for public health services, to be
expended for the purposes specified in the acts of congress pursuant to which such fed-
eral aid is given and in accordance with plans prepared by the board of health and ap-
proved by (a) the U. S. children's bureau, (b) the U. S. public health service for public
health assistance to the states, (c) the U. S. public health service for venereal disease
control and (d) the U. S. public health service for tuberculosis control. Any federal
funds matched by state funds and remaining available to the state at the end of each
quarter shall be transferred on certificate of the secretary of the state board of health
to the appropriation made by s. 20.43 (13) * * *.

SECTION 38. 20.43 (5aa) of the statutes is created to read:
20.43 (5aa.) SERVICES TO INSTITUTIONAL EMPLOYEs. All moneys received in reim-

bursement for services rendered institutional employes pursuant to s. 50.01 (2a) to be
refunded to the appropriation made by s. 20.43 (5a) and to be used for materials and
expense. Such reimbursements shall be accumulated in an account named "employe
maintenance credits".

SECTION 39. 20.475 of the statutes is renumbered 20.475 (1).
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SECTION 40. 20.53 of the statutes is renumbered 20.53 (1).
SECTION 41. 20.551 of the statutes is amended to read:
20.551 (1) All moneys paid into the state insurance fund under the provisions of

* * * ss. 210.02 and 210.04 are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to
carry out the purposes of the creation of said fund and to be used as provided in ch. 210.
Of this appropriation there is allotted for administration as follows:

* *	 * * *	 19'53-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services	 * * *	 * * *	 $ 17,175	 $ 17,500
Materials and expense	 * * *	 * *	 11,200'	 11,200
Capital outlay	 * * *	 * * *	 25	 30
For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include pay-
ments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. * * * 20.728 (2), payments to
the state deposit fund pursuant to s. * * * 20.724 (2), payments to the * * *
state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725 * * * and payments to
the general fund pursuant to s. 200.17 (4).

SECTION 42. 20.552 of the statutes is amended to read:
20.552 (1) All moneys paid into the state life fund under the provisions of s. 210.05

are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to carry out the purposes of the
creation of said fund and to be used as provided in said section. Of this appropriation
there is allotted for administration as follows:

* * *	 * * *	 1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services	 * * *	 * * *	 $ 7,9'00	 $ 8,000
Materials and expense	 ' * `	 * * *	 1,600'	 1,600
Capital outlay	 50	 50

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include pay-
ments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. * * * 20.728 (2), payments
to the state deposit fund pursuant to s. * * * 20.72'4 (2), and payments to the
state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725 * * *.

SECTION 43. 20.572 of the statutes is renumbered 20.57 (11).
SECTION 44. 20.573 (4) of the statutes is created to read:
20.573 (4) There is transferred from the unemployment administration fund to the

general fund on July 1, 1953, $274,100 from the moneys specified in sub. (2), represent-
ing the net amount of state moneys then remaining from early state collections made
before federal grants became available for the administration of ch. 108.

SECTION 45. 20.60 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.60 (2) On July 1, * * * 19'53, $1,591,050, and annually, beginning July 1,

* * * 1954, $1,161,175 for the eradication of diseases of domestic animals, and for
the payment of brucellosis and tuberculosis indemnities under the provisions of ch. 95.
Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

* * *	 * * *	 1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services 	 * * *	 * * *	 $1,120,350	 $874,200
Materials and expense	 * * *	 * * *	 245,000	 200,000
Capital outlay	 * * *	 * * *	 1,70'0	 1,100
Tuberculosis indemnities 	 * * *	 * * *	 24,000	 20,000'
Brucellosis indemnities	 * *	 * * *	 20'0,000	 65,875

With the approval of the emergency board, the allotments, as heretofore made, may
be made interchangeable. The unencumbered appropriation allotment balances on June
30, 1954, shall be. nonlapsible until June 30, 1955.

SECTION 46. 20.61 (14) of the statutes is created to read:
20.61 (14) WISCONSIN COOPERATIVE SUGAR BEET GROWERS. Annually, beglrimrig July

1, 1953, $2,500 to the Wisconsin cooperative sugar beet growers for the execution of its
functions as provided in s. 94.80.

SECTION 47. 20.724 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.724 (1) All moneys paid into the state deposit fund are appropriated to the state

of Wisconsin investment board, to carry out the purposes for which said fund was
created and to be used as provided in ch. 34.

* * *	 * * *	 * * *

* * *
SEOTIoN 48. 20.725 of the statutes is amended to read:
20.725 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state of Wisconsin invest-

ment board:
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On July 1, 1953, .$112,825, and annually, beginning July 1, 1954,
•$112,400 for the execution of its functions under ss. 25.15 to 25.19. Of this appropriation
there is allotted for the following purposes:

* *	 * *	 1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services 	 ' *	 •	 $ 61,025	 $ 61,600
Materials and expense	 "	 *	 51,3'00	 50,600
Capital outlay	 *	 "	 " * *	 500	 200

At the end of each fiscal year, the general fund shall be reimbursed, from the income
of the several funds under the control of the state of Wisconsin investment board, or
through the provisions of s. 25.17 (5), the amount actually expended under this appro-
priation for the cost of making the investments and for the supervision of the loans and
securities of such funds. The state of Wisconsin investment board shall bill the several
funds at the end of each fiscal year for the costs so incurred, in accordance with proper
cost records maintained by said board for the investment expenses chargeable to each
respective fund. At the end of each fiscal year, the general fund shall be, reimbursed by
the state deposit fund for the cost of administration and operation under s. 20.724 (1).

SECTION 49. 20.727 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:
20.727 (1) On July 1, * * * 1953, $89,850, and annually, beginning July 1,

1954, $86,825 for the administration of ss. 42.20 to 42.54. Of this appropriation there
is allotted for the following purposes for the respective fiscal years:

* * *	 * * *	 1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services	 * * *	 * * *	 $62,300	 $64,400
Materials and expense	 * * *	 * * *	 20,200	 18,500
Capital outlay	 * * *	 * *	 7,350	 3,925

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include pay-
ments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.72'8(2), payments to the state
deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2') and payments to the state of Wisconsin invest-
ment board pursuant to s. 20.725.

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, 1949, such sums as may be necessary to reimburse
the general fund for amounts actually expended and the cost of services rendered under
s. 20.725 * * * in making the investments and supervising the loans and securities
for the state retirement system.

SECTION 50. 20.73 (1) (lines 14, 46, 47 and 53) of the statutes are amended to read:
20.73 (1)
14 20.09 (1) * * * Commissioner of taxation	 10,500
46 20.62	 Chief justice, supreme court (term commencing

after July 8, 1949)	 12,500
47 20.62	 Justice, supreme court (term commencing after

July 8, 1949)	 12,000
53 20.66	 Circuit court reporter (One branch in counties

where statutes require actions against state
officers and commission to be tried) 	 6,000

SECTION 51. 20.73 (1) (lines 46a, 47a, 57, 58, 59 and 60) of the statutes are created
to read:

20.73 (1)
46a 20.62	 Chief justice, supreme court (term commencing

before July 8, 1949)	 10,500
47a 20.62	 Justice, supreme court (term commencing before

July 8, 1949)	 10,000
57 20.725	 Chairman, state investment commission	 NE 10,500 CLB
58 20.725	 Vice-chairman, state investment commission 	 NE 10,000 CLB
59 20.725	 Secretary, state investment commission 	 NE 10,000 CLB
60 20.727 (1) Executive secretary, state retirement system ad-

ministration board 	 NE 8,500 CLB
SECTION 52. 20.73 (2) (cm) and (r) of the statutes are created to read:
20.73 (2) (em) Civil defense: director and all employes.
(r) Judicial council: executive secretary and technical and clerical help.
SECTION 53. 20.73 (2) (o) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.73 (2) (o) State crime laboratory board: superintendent * ° ' and scientific

personnel
SECTION 54. 20.74 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.74 (3) * * * On July 1, * * * 1953, $1,000,000 for the biennium ending

June 30, 1955, to be used to supplement appropriations for institutions under ss. 20.036
(7), 20.17, 20.21, 20.34, 20.35, 20.38, * * * 20.41 and 20.43 which shall prove insuffi-
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cient because of unforeseen emergencies, or to supplement appropriations which shall
prove insufficient to accomplish the purposes for which made. Allotments from this
appropriation shall be made as provided in s. 14.72.

SECTION 55. 20.748 of the statutes is r_reated to read:
20.748 CONDITIONS OF EMERGENCY BOARD RELEASES. Whenever in the

statutes an appropriation or a portion of an appropriation is available only upon release
by the emergency board, such moneys shall be made available by the emergency board at
such times and in such amounts as the board may determine to be necessary to adequately
provide for the purposes for which they are appropriated, with due regard for the whole
amount available for such purposes. If the provision relating to release by the emergency
board is invalid, the appropriation or portion of the appropriation which is subject to
such release shall not be invalidated but shall be considered to be made without any con-
dition as to time or manner of release.

SECTION 56. 20.77 (5a) of the statutes is created to read:
20.77 (5a.) The following revolving appropriation balances are repealed and shall

revert to the general fund:
Department	 Appropriation Title 	 Balance

Adjutant General	 Fire loss—old balance 	 $25,323.00
Federal aid—old balance 	 16,201.33

Grand Army Home for Veterans 	 Fire loss—old balance	 117.30
School for Visually Handicapped	 Fire loss—old balance	 249.16
School for the Deaf	 Fire loss—old balance 	 178.58
Public Welfare Department	 Occupational therapy—old balance 	 50.00

SECTION 57. 20.84 of the statutes is amended to read:
20.84 No land shall be purchased and no contract or contracts entered into for the

purchase of any land by any department, board or commission until the complete esti-
mates of the total cost thereof shall have been submitted to and approved in writing
by the governor, who shall withhold such approval until he shall satisfy himself by a
personal investigation or by such other means as he may in his discretion adopt, that
such land is required for the purpose proposed, and can be purchased for the sum pro-
posed out of the appropriations made therefor for such purpose. The provisions of this
section shall not apply if approval has been given by the governor under the provisions
of s. 25.35 (2).

SECTION 58. 20.90 of the statutes is renumbered 20.728 and (1) thereof is amended
to read:

20.728 (1) All moneys paid into " the Wisconsin retirement fund under
the provisions of ss. 66.90 to 66.918 are appropriated to the board of trustees which ad-
ministers said fund, for the execution of its functions including, without excluding because
of enumeration, payment of expenses of operation, administration and investment and the
payment of all kinds of annuities, death benefits and separation benefits provided for in
said sections	 Of this appropriation there is allotted for administration as fol-
lows:

	

1953-1954	 1954-1955
Personal services	 $48,500	 $50,425
Materials and expense	 41,300	 37,825
Capital outlay	 1,775	 25

For the purposes of this subsection• the allotments made above shall not include pay-
ments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.72'8 (2), payments to the state
deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin invest-
ment board pursuant to s. 20.725.

SECTION 59. 25.18 (1) of the statutes is created to read:
25.18 (1) The state of Wisconsin investment board shall have authority, upon advice

and consent of the attorney general, to employ special counsel in any legal matters aris-
ing out of the scope of its investment authority. Any expense of counsel so employed
shall be borne by the fund for which the services shall be furnished.

SECTION 60. 45.37 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
45.37 (1) The Wisconsin department of veterans' affairs (hereafter in this section

referred to as the department) shall operate and conduct the Grand Army Home for
Veterans at King (hereafter in this section referred to as the home) and employ a
commandant and such officers, nurses, attendants and other personnel as may be neces-
sary for the proper conduct of the home. In compliance with the provisions of the com-
pensation plan established pursuant to s. 16.105 (4) it shall have, authority to make and
determine charges for meals, living quarters, laundry and other services furnished to
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employes and members of the employes' family maintained as such.
= _— __ [VETOED] All moneys received from

each and every person for or on account of such services shall be paid within one week
after receipt into the general fund and shall be credited to the appropriation provided for
this purpose by ch. 20. Complete personal maintenance and medical care shall be fur-
nished all members under the policy of the department.

SECTION 61. 46.03 (13) of the statutes is amended to read:
46.03 (13) In compliance with the provisions of the compensation plan established

pursuant to s. 16.105 (4) have authority to make and determine charges for meals, living
quarters, laundry and other services furnished to employes of the several institutions and
members of the employe's family maintained as such.:- 
^^=cau7axar; [VETOED] All moneys received from each and every

person for or on account of such services shall be paid within one week after receipt into
the general fund and * * * shall be credited to " the appropriation provided
for this purpose by ch. 20.

SECTION 63. 49.04 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:
49.04 (3) The presentation of a claim for reimbursement shall be accompanied by a

verified copy of the sworn statement required by s. 49.11 (1), and an affidavit that diligent
effort was made to ascertain the facts relating to the dependent's legal settlement and
period of residence in the state, and reciting such other facts as the department requires.
Any claim for relief furnished after June 30, 1953, shall be filed with the state department
of public welfare on the following June 30 or not to exceed 30 days thereafter. If the
department is satisfied as to the correctness of the claim it shall certify the same to the
director of budget and accounts for payment to the county entitled thereto; provided
that if the total amount payable to all counties exceeds the amount available under the
appropriation made in s. 20.18 (10) the department shall prorate the amount available
among the counties according to the amounts due them. Any necessary audit adjustments
for any *	 * current or prior fiscal years may be included in subsequent cer-
tifications.

SECTION 64. 50.01 (2a) of the statutes is created to read:
50.01 (2a) CHARGES AGAINST EMPLOYEES. In compliance with the provisions of the

compensation plan established pursuant to s. 16.105 (4) have authority to make and de-
termine charges for meals, living quarters, laundry and other services furnished to
employes of the several institutions and members of the employe's family maintained
as such. -=es_r.Wuris vahtti^bliccsa- .__ - _  [VETOED]
All moneys received from each and every person for or on account of such services
shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and shall be credited
to the appropriation provided for this purpose by ch. 20.

SECTION 66. 72.11 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
72.11 (2) No safe deposit company, bank, or other institution, person or persons,

holding securities or assets of a nonresident decedent, nor any foreign or domestic corpo-
ration doing business within this state in which a nonresident decedent held stock at his
decease, shall deliver or transfer the same to the executors, administrators or legal repre-
sentatives of said decedent, or upon their order or request, unless notice of the time and
place of such intended transfer be served upon the department of taxation and public
administrator at least 10 days prior to the said transfer; nor shall any such safe deposit
company, bank, or other institution, person or persons, nor any such foreign or domestic
corporation, deliver or transfer any securities or assets of the estate of a nonresident
decedent without retaining a sufficient portion or amount thereof to pay any tax which
may thereafter be assessed on account of the transfer of such securities or assets under
the provisions of the inheritance tax laws, without an order from the proper court author-
izing such transfer; and it shall be lawful for the department of taxation or public
administrator, personally or by representative, to examine said securities or assets at any
time before such delivery or transfer. Failure to serve such notice or to allow such
examination or to retain a, sufficient portion or amount to pay such tax as herein pro-
vided, shall render said safe deposit company, trust company, bank, or other institution,
person or persons, or such foreign or domestic corporation, liable to the payment of the
tax due upon said securities or assets in pursuance of the provisions of the inheritance
tax laws. The department of taxation may issue a certificate authorizing the transfer of
any such stock, securities or assets upon the advance payment of one dollar whenever it
appears to the satisfaction of the department that no tax is due thereon.

SECTION 67. 72.15 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
72.15 (2) (a) Notice of hearing to determine the inheritance tax shall be given in

the same manner and may be included in the notice of hearing the administration account
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as provided in s. 317.11, and the hearing to determine the tax shall be held at the same
time and place as the hearing provided in said section or at such other time as the court
may order. Notice in writing of the hearing shall be mailed to the public administrator
and to the department of taxation not less than 20 days before the hearing upon such
blanks and containing such information as the department may provide or require.
The 20-day notice may be waived at the discretion of the department of taxation upon
advance payment of $1.

SECTION 68. 94.80 of the statutes is amended to read:
94.80 The secretaries of the Wisconsin agricultural experiment association, the Wis-

consin state horticultural society, the Wisconsin potato growers' association, the for-
eign type cheesemakers' association, the Wisconsin cheesemakers' association, the cen-
tral Wisconsin cheesemakers', buttermakers' and dairymen's advancement association,
the Wisconsin dairymen's association, the Wisconsin horse breeders' association, the Wis-
consin livestock breeders' association, * * * the Wisconsin co-operative poultry im-
provement association and the Wisconsin co-operative sugar beet growers shall on and
after July 1 of each year make a. report to the state department of agriculture, signed
by the president, treasurer and secretary of each of said societies setting forth in detail
the receipts and disbursements of the society or association for the preceding fiscal year
in such form and detail together with such other information as the department may
require. On receipt of such reports, if the department is satisfied that the business of
each society has been efficiently conducted during the preceding fiscal year and in the
interest of and for the promotion of the special agricultural interests of the state and
for the purpose for which the society was organized and if the final statement shows that
all the receipts together with the state aid have been accounted for and disbursed for the
proper and necessary purposes of the society, and in accordance with the laws of the
state, then the department shall file a certificate with the director of budget and accounts
and he shall draw his warrant and the state treasurer shall pay to the respective treasurers
of each of said societies named in this subsection the amount of the appropriation made
available for each such society by s. 20.61 * * * . Any society or association receiv-
ing state aid may upon application to the state purchasing agent, upon such terms as
he may require, obtain printing for the society or association under the state contract.

SECTION 69. The department of veterans' affairs is hereby authorized to pay out-
standing 1951-1952 unemployment compensation contributions of $206.61 from the ap-
propriation made by s. 20.036 (7) (a) for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1952, the pro-
visions of s. 15.16 (5) (a) to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 70. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1953, except that SECTIONS 50,
51, 52, 53, 57, 59, 66 and 67 shall take effect upon passage and publication and SEC-
TIONS 1, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36 and 56 shall take effect on June 30,
1953.

Approved in part and vetoed in part June 3, 1953.

I, ARTHUR L. MAY, Chief Clerk of the Assembly of the State of Wisconsin for the
Seventy-first. Regular Session of the Legislature, Do HERESY CERTIFY that Section 20.07
(2) (a), as it appears in Section 1, and the following sentence "The charges for meals
shall be based on all costs incident thereto', where the same appears in Sections 3, 60,
61 and 64 of Bill No. 139, A., 1953, was returned by the Governor without his approval
on June 3rd, 1953; and

I Do FURTHER CERTIFY that the question "Shall Section 20.07 (2) (a.) of Section 1 and
the following sentence `The charges for meals shall be based on all costs incident thereto',
appearing in Sections 3, 60, 61 and 64 of the bill, pass, notwithstanding the objections
of the Governor" was presented to the Assembly for its consideration on June 10th, 1953;
and

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the veto of the above portions of Bill No. 139, A., 1953,
was sustained on June 10th, 1953, by a vote of Ayes 0; Noes 87.

Dated, June 11th, 1953.
ARTHUR L. MAY,
Chief Clerk of the Assembly.
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